

City of Oshkosh Police Department 420 Jackson Street Oshkosh, WI 54901 Tel: 920-236-5700 www.oshkoshpd.com

PROFESSIONALISM • PRIDE • INTEGRITY • TEAMWORK

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE OSHKOSH POLICE DEPARTMENT

Date:	06/28/2018
Time:	5:00 PM
Contact:	Officer Kate Mann
	Public Affairs/ Crime Prevention
	(920)236-5742
Subject:	UPDATE: Accident at W. 9th Ave/ Sawyer St

******UPDATE******

The Oshkosh Police Department's Accident Investigation Team has finished their evidence collection at the intersection of the accident (W 9th Ave/ Sawyer St) and the road is now open for vehicles.

On June 28, 2018 at 12:48pm officers were dispatched to a traffic accident involving a motorcycle and an SUV. The initial investigation revealed that a motorcycle driven by a 46 year old Oshkosh man was eastbound on W. 9th Avenue when it was struck by a SUV. The SUV was driven by a 52 year old Oshkosh woman who was turning westbound onto W. 9th Av. At this time the operator of the motorcycle has sustained serious injuries and was transported by ambulance to a local hospital. The female was uninjured and is cooperating with the investigation.

At this time the Oshkosh Police Accident Investigation Team is on scene and the intersection of W. 9th Av. and S. Sawyer St. is closed down. We ask that vehicles avoid the scene until further notice.

If anybody has any information regarding this incident, they are encouraged to contact the Oshkosh Police Department at 920-236-5700.

If you have information about this incident, but wish to remain anonymous, please contact the Winnebago County Crime Stoppers at (920) 231-8477; or add the free P3 App to your Apple or Android phone and add a tip; or go to www.winnebagocrimestoppers.org to submit a text tip. If your tip leads to an arrest, you may be eligible for a cash reward.

The Mission of the Oshkosh Police Department is to promote public safety and to enhance the quality of life in our community through innovative policing and community partnerships